## **OPTION AGREEMENT**

## **BETWEEN:**

#### **DECOORS MINING CORP.**

- and -

## **CABBAY HOLDINGS CORP.**

CONCERNING: TOPLEY PROPERTY, TOPLEY, BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA

#### **OPTION AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT, made effective as of the 30<sup>th</sup> day of October 2020.

## **BETWEEN:**

**DECOORS MINING CORP.**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia,

(the "**Optionor**")

- and -

**CABBAY HOLDINGS CORP.**, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia,

(the "**Optionee**")

(collectively, the "**Parties**" and each, a "**Party**")

## WITNESSETH THAT:

**WHEREAS** the Optionor owns and holds directly 100% of the right, title and interest in and to the Property as defined in Schedule "A" hereto;

**AND WHEREAS** the Parties now wish to enter into this Agreement concerning the Property in order to provide for the grant to the Optionee of the Option (as defined herein) and to acquire from the Optionor a 100% interest in the Property, all for the consideration and upon the terms and conditions set forth herein;

**NOW THEREFORE** in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

## ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS AND PRINCIPLES OF INTERPRETATION

## 1.1 Definitions

Capitalized words and phrases used in this Agreement shall have the meaning given to such words and phrases below:

"100 Option" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.1 hereof.

"Aboriginal Peoples" shall mean any peoples native to Canada that Claim or have a right or interest in or to the Property that is dependent upon constitutional or other lawful noncontractual rights or powers.

"Acquisition Date" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.1 hereof.

"Affiliate" means any corporation, company, partnership, joint venture or firm that controls, is controlled by or is under common control with a Person. For purposes of this definition, "control" shall mean (a) in the case of corporate entities, direct or indirect ownership of more than 50% of the stock or shares entitled to vote for the election of directors; and (b) in the case of non-corporate entities, direct or indirect ownership of more than 50% of the equity interest with the power to direct the management and policies of such non-corporate entities.

"Agreement" means this Option Agreement, including all schedules, and all instruments supplementing, amending or confirming this Agreement and references to "Article" or "Section" are to the specified article or section of this Agreement.

"Applicable Law" means any applicable Canadian or foreign federal, provincial, state or local statute, regulation, rule, by-law, ordinance, order, policy or consent, including the common law, as well as any other enactment, treaty, official directive or guideline issued by a Governmental Authority and the terms and conditions of any permit, licence or similar document or approval issued by a Governmental Authority, and shall also include any order, judgment, decree, injunction, ruling, award or declaration, or other decision of whatsoever nature of a court, administrative or quasi-judicial tribunal, an arbitrator or arbitration panel or a Governmental Authority of competent jurisdiction that is not subject to appeal or that has not been appealed within the requisite time thereof.

"Approval Date" means the date that this Agreement is executed by the Parties.

"**Business Day**" means a day, other than a Saturday, Sunday or statutory holiday, on which the principal commercial banks located at Vancouver, British Columbia are open for business during normal banking hours.

"Claim" means any claim, demand, action, cause of action, damage, loss, cost, liability or expense, including reasonable legal fees and all reasonable Costs incurred in

investigating or pursuing any of the foregoing or any proceeding relating to any of the foregoing.

"**Confidentiality**" means to maintain in confidence and not to disclose the applicable information to third parties, except:

(i) employees, officers, directors, consultants, agents and other representatives that need to know or ought to know in order to discharge their respective duties in an efficient manner; or

(ii) Persons that are or may be interested in advancing, loaning, investing or otherwise providing potential debt or equity to a Party, including banks, financial institutions, brokerage companies and their respective employees, officers, directors, consultants, agents and other representatives, provided, however, that such Persons agree to maintain the information to be disclosed in confidence for a period not less than two years;

and "Confidential" and "Confidence" shall have similar meanings.

"**Costs**" means any and all damages, including exemplary and punitive damages, losses, including economic losses, costs, expenses, liabilities and obligations of whatsoever kind, direct or indirect, including fines, penalties, interest, lawyers' fees and disbursements, and taxes thereon.

"Development Stage" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.3 hereof.

"Election Date" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3.2 hereof.

"**Encumbrances**" means any pledge, lien, restriction, charge, security agreement, lease, conditional sale, title retention agreement, mortgage, encumbrance, assignment by way of or in effect as security, or any other security interest, and any option or adverse Claim, of any kind or character whatsoever.

"Environmental Laws" means all Applicable Laws relating to the protection of the environment, including air, soil, surface water, ground water, biota, wildlife or personal or real property, or to employee and public health and safety, and includes those Environmental Laws that regulate, ascribe, provide for or pertain to liabilities or obligations in relation to the existence, use, production, manufacture, processing, distribution, transport, handling, storage, removal, treatment, disposal, emission, discharge, migration, seepage, leakage, spillage or release of Substances or the construction, alteration, use or operation, demolition or decommissioning of any facilities or other real or personal property.

"Event of Force Majeure" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 9.3 hereof.

"Exchange" means the Canadian Securities Exchange.

"**Expenditures**" means any and all expenditures and Costs of any kind incurred in respect of the Property, including expenditures incurred on Studies and all Operator's Fees, and such Expenditures shall be deemed to have been incurred upon the earlier of:

(i) the date of payment of same; or

(ii) the date upon which such Expenditures become due and payable pursuant to the applicable contractual obligation;

provided, however, that Expenditures shall not include legal Costs to prepare this Agreement, nor implement any of the transactions contemplated herein, or to acquire additional mineral properties. For greater clarity, costs to maintain the Property in good standing shall qualify as Expenditures, and such amounts shall be credited towards the Optionee's Expenditure obligations as outlined under Article 3 of this Agreement.

"Governmental Authorities" means all applicable federal, provincial or state and municipal agencies, boards, tribunals, ministries and departments, both Canadian and foreign.

"Indemnified Party" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 7.1 hereof.

"Indemnifying Party" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 7.1 hereof.

"Infertile Property" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 5.1 hereof.

"Material Contract" means any contract or commitment, whether oral or written, to which the Optionor is bound or in respect of which the Optionor may have liability and that relates to the Property.

"**Mineral Claims**" means those as described in Schedule "A" hereto, as well as all additional mineral properties acquired pursuant to Article 8 hereof.

"Mining Operations" includes every kind of work done on or in respect of the Property or the products therefrom and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, includes the work of assessment, geophysical, geochemical and geological surveys, studies and mapping, investigating, drilling, designing, examining, equipping, improving, surveying, shaft sinking, raising, cross-cutting and drifting, searching for, digging, trucking, sampling, working and procuring minerals, ores and metals, surveying and bringing any mining claims to lease or patent, and doing all other work usually considered to be prospecting, exploration, development and/or mining work.

"**Miscellaneous Interests**" means the interests of the Optionor in all property, assets and rights (other than the Property) ancillary to the Property to which the Optionor is entitled including, but not limited to, the interests of the Optionor in:

(a) any Studies;

(b) all contracts, agreements and documents relating to the Property and the operations conducted thereunder or any rights in relation thereto;

PB

(c) all subsisting rights to enter upon, use and occupy the surface of any lands forming part of the Property or of any lands to be traversed in order to gain access to any of the lands forming part of the Property;

(d) all assignable permits, licenses and authorizations relating to the Property;

(e) all books, records, data and other information relating to the Property, including accounting records, plans, drawings and specifications; and

(f) all pre-paid expenses and deposits relating to the Property.

"Notice" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 9.8 hereof.

"**Operator**" means the Party that is entitled to direct exploration work, including work plans and budgets to be implemented, in respect of the Property, all in accordance with Section 5.1 hereof.

"**Option Period**" means the period of time from the Approval Date to the date that the Optionee exercises the 100% Option or that the 100% Option otherwise terminates, all pursuant to the terms hereof.

"Optionee" shall means Cabbay Holdings

Corp.

"Optionor" shall mean DeCoors Mining

Corp.

"**Options**" means the 100% Option.

## "Permitted Encumbrances" means:

(a) easements, rights of way, servitude and similar rights in land including, but not limited to, rights of way and servitude for highways and other roads, railways, sewers, drains, gas and oil pipelines, gas and water mains, electric power, telephone, telegraph or cable television conduits, poles, wires and cables which are not material;

(b) the right reserved to or vested in any Governmental Authority by the terms of any lease, licence, grant or permit forming part of the Property, or by any statutory provision, to terminate any such lease, licence, grant or permit or to require annual or other periodic payments as a condition of the continuance of them, as well as all other reservations, limitations, provisos and conditions in any original grant from Governmental Authorities;

(c) the right of any Governmental Authority to levy taxes on minerals or the revenue therefrom and governmental restrictions on production rates on the operation of a mine on the Property, as well as all other rights vested in any

PB

Governmental Authority to control or regulate the Property pursuant to Applicable Laws;

(d) any liens, charges or other Encumbrances:

(i) for taxes, assessments or governmental charges;

(ii) incurred, created and granted in the ordinary course of business to a public utility or Governmental Authority in connection with operations conducted with respect to the Property, but only to the extent those liens relate to Costs for which payment is not due; and

(e) any other rights or Encumbrances consented to in writing by the Optionee or granted by the Optionee.

"**Person**" means any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, unincorporated association, unincorporated syndicate, unincorporated organization, trust, company, corporation or other body corporate, union, Governmental Authority and a natural person in his capacity as trustee, executor, administrator, or other legal representative.

"Press Release" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 6.4 hereof.

"**Property**" means collectively the Miscellaneous Interests and all permits, licenses and other documents of title, including replacement or substitute forms of documents of title, by virtue of which the holder is entitled to explore for, develop, produce, mine, recover, remove or dispose of minerals from on or within the lands comprising the Mineral Claims.

"**Cabbay Shares**" means the common shares of the Optionee, which carry the right to vote at shareholders' meetings, the right to receive dividends and the right to a proportionate share of assets upon dissolution, as constituted on the Approval Date.

"Studies" means any and all studies pertaining to the Property, including all:

(a) geological, resource, reserve, mining and product quality studies; and

(b) socio-economic, environmental, transportation, infrastructure, power, market and financial studies.

"Substance" means any contaminant, pollutant or hazardous substance that is likely to cause harm or degradation to the environment or risk to human health or safety, including any pollutant, contaminant, waste, hazardous waste, toxic substance or dangerous good which is defined or identified in any Environmental Law.

"Successors" means successors and includes any successor continuing by reason of amalgamation or other reorganization and any Person to which assets are transferred by reason of a liquidation, dissolution or winding-up.

PB

## 1.2 <u>Schedules</u>

The following Schedules to this Agreement, as listed below, constitute an integral part of this Agreement:

Schedule Description

Schedule "A" Description and Map of the Property

Schedule "B" Net Smelter Royalty

## **ARTICLE 2 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

#### 2.1 <u>Optionor's Representations and Warranties</u>

The Optionor, to the best of its knowledge, represents and warrants to the Optionee at the time of the execution of this Agreement that:

(a) the Optionor has acquired and holds beneficially a 100% interest in the Property, subject to the rights the Province of British Columbia may have in said Property,

(b) during the term of this Agreement, the Optionor shall take all actions and do all things necessary or desirable to ensure that (i) no liabilities are incurred on the Property other than with the express written consent of the Optionee; and (ii) the Property remains free and clear of all Encumbrances;

(c) the description of the Property set forth herein is true and correct;

(d) there have been no mines developed on the Property to the date hereof;

(e) it has obtained board approval to grant the Options to the Optionee, and to transfer a 100% interest in the Property to the Optionee in accordance with the terms hereof, and the Optionor has sole and complete power and authority to deal with the Property in the manner contemplated in this Agreement;

(f) except for the Permitted Encumbrances, and the rights of the Optionee under this Agreement, the Optionor has not done any act or suffered or permitted any action to be done whereby any Person may acquire any interest in or to the Property or minerals to be produced from the Property;

(g) no Person has any right under preferential, pre-emptive or first purchase rights or otherwise to acquire any interest in the Property that might be triggered by virtue of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby;

(h) there is no actual, threatened or, to the best of its knowledge, contemplated Claim or challenge relating to the Property, nor to the best of its information, knowledge and belief is there any basis therefor, and there is not presently outstanding against the Optionor any judgment, decree, injunction, rule or order of any court, Governmental Authority or arbitrator which would have a material effect upon the Property; (i) all taxes, assessments, rentals, levies and other payments, as well as all reports, relating to the Property and required to be made, performed and filed to and with any Governmental Authority in order to maintain the Property in good standing have been so made, performed or filed, as the case may be;

(j) the Property is in good standing and in full compliance with the mining legislation and regulations of the Province of British Columbia;

(k) the Optionee may be required to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the relevant First Nations communities in respect of pursuing the exploration and development of the Property;

(1) there are no adverse Claims or challenges against, or to the ownership of, or title to, the Property or substances thereon, therein or therefrom nor to the knowledge of Optionor, is there any basis therefor;

(m) all necessary information and data (including, without limitation, all geological, geophysical and assay results and maps) concerning the Property and prior exploration and development work carried out thereon by the Optionor and within the actual knowledge of the Optionor has been disclosed and provided to Optionee;

(n) to the best of the Optionor's knowledge, conditions on and relating to the Property respecting all past and current operations thereon are in compliance in all material respects with all Applicable Laws, including all Environmental Laws;

(o) it has not received any notice of, or communication relating to, any actual or alleged breach of any Environmental Laws, and there are no outstanding work orders or actions required to be taken relating to environmental matters respecting the Property or any operations carried out thereon; and

(p) it is not a party to or bound by any guarantee, indemnification, surety or similar obligation pertaining to the Property and, except for this Agreement, no Material Contracts have been entered between the Optionor and any other Person with respect to the Property.

## 2.2 <u>Representations and Warranties of the Parties</u>

Each Party represents and warrants to the other as follows:

(a) it is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation, amalgamation or continuance, as the case may be, and has all necessary corporate power, authority and capacity to own its property and assets and to carry on its business as presently conducted;

(b) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement do not, and the fulfillment and compliance with the terms and conditions hereof by it (to the extent required herein) and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not, conflict with any of, or require the consent or waiver of rights of

any Person under, its constating documents or by-laws, nor to the best of its knowledge do or will any of the foregoing:

(i) violate any provision of or require any consent, authorization or approval under any Applicable Law;

(ii) conflict with, result in a breach of, constitute a default under (whether with notice or the lapse of time or both), accelerate or permit the acceleration of the performance required by, or require any consent, authorization or approval which has not been obtained under any agreement or instrument to which it is a party or by which it is bound or to which any of its property is subject; or

(iii) result in the creation of any Encumbrance upon its interest in the Property, in the case of the Optionor;

(c) it has all necessary power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations under this Agreement and the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action on its part;

(d) this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of it, enforceable against it in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, subject, however, to limitations with respect to enforcement imposed by law in connection with bankruptcy or similar proceedings and to the extent that equitable remedies such as specific performance and injunction are in the discretion of the court from which they are sought; and

(e) it has not incurred any liability, contingent or otherwise, for brokers' or finders' fees in respect of the transactions contemplated herein.

No investigations made by or on behalf of a Party at any time shall have the effect of waiving, diminishing the scope of or otherwise affecting any representation or warranty made by the other Party in or pursuant to this Agreement. No waiver by a Party of any condition or other provision, in whole or in part, shall constitute a waiver of any other condition or provision.

## 2.3 <u>Nature and Survival</u>

(a) All statements contained in any certificate or other instrument delivered by or on behalf of a Party pursuant to or in connection with the transactions contemplated in this Agreement shall be deemed to be representations and warranties made by such Party under this Agreement.

(b) If, prior to the expiry of the survival periods provided for in Section 2.3(b), no written Claim shall have been made under this Agreement against a Party for any misstatement, inaccuracy or incorrectness or breach of any representation or warranty made in this Agreement by such Party, such Party shall

PB

have no further liability under this Agreement with respect to such representation or warranty. In providing a Claim, the Party making the Claim shall not be obligated to set out in the Claim the amount of Costs suffered by such Party, if such Costs, as at the time of making the Claim, are not reasonably ascertainable.

## **ARTICLE 3 OPTION**

## 3.1 Grant of 100% Option

The Optionor hereby grants to the Optionee the sole and exclusive right and option (the "100% Option") exercisable in the manner described herein, to acquire a 100% legal and beneficial interest in the Property free and clear of all Encumbrances and Claims other than the Permitted Encumbrances, which interest shall vest on the date (the "Acquisition Date") upon which all of the following events have been completed:

(a) cash payments in the aggregate of Cdn \$55,000 made by the Optionee to the Optionor, as follows:

Upon the signing of this agreement	Cdn \$5,000
December 31, 2023	Cdn \$50,000

(b) the completion of exploration Expenditures by the Optionee in the aggregate of Cdn \$150,000 on the Property as follows:

On or prior to November 7, 2020	\$15,000
On or prior to December 31, 2020	\$25,000
On or prior to December 31, 2021	\$110,000

Expenditures in excess of the minimum requirements set forth above in any given year shall count towards the minimum Expenditures set forth above in subsequent years. The expenditures incurred by the Optionee in relation to the production of a NI 43-101 Technical Report on the Property shall count towards the minimum Expenditures set forth above.

AND

(c) the issuance of an aggregate of 1,000,000 Cabbay Shares to the Optionor, as follows:

On listing of Cabbay shares	250,000 Cabbay Shares
On or prior to December 31 2021	250,000 Cabbay Shares
On or prior to December 31 2022	250,000 Cabbay Shares
On or prior to December 31 2023	250,000 Cabbay Shares

Forthwith upon completion of all of the events set forth in subsections 3.1(a), (b) and (c) above, the Optionor will take all actions and do all things necessary or desirable to effect a transfer of 100% of its legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to the Property to the Optionee in accordance with Article 4 below. The Optionee agrees that upon execution and delivery of this Agreement by each of the Parties, the requirements of the Optionee to: (i) make a cash payment of \$5,000 to the Optionor on the Approval Date; (ii) issue 250,000 Cabbay Shares to the Optionor on the Listing Date; and (ii) incur Exploration Expenditures in a minimum amount of \$40,000 on the Property on or before December 31, 2020, shall be treated as firm commitments (collectively, the "**Firm Commitments**").

## 3.2 <u>Notice of Option</u>

The Optionee shall have the right to register notice of this Agreement for the sole purpose of giving notice of its Options hereunder. Such notice shall be removed by the Optionee upon termination of this Agreement.

## 3.3 <u>Option Only</u>

The parties agree that this Agreement constitutes only an option to acquire an interest and nothing herein shall obligate the Optionee to incur Expenditures, make cash payments or issue Cabbay Shares over and above the Firm Commitments.

## ARTICLE 4 VESTING OF INTEREST

## 4.1 <u>Vesting of 100% Interest</u>

Should the Optionee take all actions and do all things necessary to exercise the 100% Option in accordance with Section 3.1 within the time periods provided for therein, then:

- (a) the Optionee shall give notice to the Optionor of such fact and;
- (b) the Optionor will take all actions and do all things necessary or desirable

to effect a transfer of 100% of its legal and beneficial right, title and interest in and to the Property to the Optionee, such that the Optionee thereafter holds a 100% legal and beneficial interest in the Property free and clear of all Encumbrances and Claims other than the Permitted Encumbrances.

(c) Upon Optionee receiving 100% legal and beneficial interest in the Property free and clear of all Encumbrances and Claims other than the Permitted Encumbrances, Optionor shall be entitled to a 2.0% Net Smelter Royalty determined in the manner set out in Schedule "C" annexed hereto.

(d) this Agreement shall be terminated except for Articles 2, 6 and 7 (representations and warranties, confidentiality and indemnification) which shall continue in full force and effect; and

(e) neither Party shall be liable to the other as a result of such termination of this Agreement, save and except for prior breaches hereunder.

## **ARTICLE 5 OPTION PERIOD OPERATIONS**

- 5.1 <u>Option Period Matters</u>
  - (a) During the Option Period:

(i) the Operator shall, so long as all the terms and conditions of this Agreement are satisfied, be the Optionee and the Optionee shall have the sole and exclusive right to carry out exploration programs on the Property, and each of the Parties shall have the right of reasonable access to the Property;

(ii) the Operator/Optionee shall maintain the Property in good standing by paying all appropriate mining duties, taxes or other applicable fees and filing all exploration reports, including those duties and reports referred to in the mining legislations and regulations of the Province of British Columbia (and, for greater certainty, the proceeds of the Expenditures incurred pursuant to Article 3 may be applied towards such payments but in no circumstances shall this subsection be construed so as to require any expenditures to be incurred on the Property by the Optionee in excess of the applicable Expenditures set forth in Article 3 hereof);

(iii) at all times following the Acquisition Date, neither Party may enter into any agreement or understanding with any third party concerning its interest in the Property without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent may not be unreasonably withheld;

(iv) during the Option Period, the Operator shall, at the request of the Optionor, prepare, or cause to be prepared, such programs, budgets and studies as would enable the Optionor to monitor the exploration and development being carried out by the Operator on the Property. The

Optionor and Optionee shall establish a management committee consisting of the chief executive of each Party, and their respective senior geologist (the "**Management Committee**"). The Operator shall put before the Management Committee all budgets and exploration programs it proposes to be acted upon and the Management Committee shall consider the same; provided, however, that the powers of the Management Committee shall be those of persuasion only and it cannot override and supersede or alter the decisions of the Operator with respect to the operation of exploration programs during the Option Period;

(v) the Operator shall ensure that all work so performed is done in accordance with good mining practices and in compliance with all Applicable Laws and shall indemnify the other Party from and against all Claims in respect of such work, including liens arising from the non-payment of workers or suppliers;

(vi) the Operator shall report on all such work so performed or being performed on such regular intervals and in such detail as the other Party may request;

(vii) both Parties shall have access to the Property, at their sole risk and expense, and to all records pertaining to the Property;

(viii) both Parties shall have the right to propose that a portion of the Property be abandoned ("**Infertile Property**") and, if the Parties should agree, the Infertile Property shall be abandoned. In the event of deadlock, the Optionee shall cast the deciding vote on whether or not to abandon the Infertile Property;

(ix) the Optionor shall use its best efforts to seek and advise the Optionee of all available provincial and federal tax credits for exploration work conducted in connection with the Property, and shall, when directed, apply for same for the benefit of the Optionee in the event that the Optionee funds the Expenditures in connection with such exploration work; and

(x) the Optionee shall have the right to audit the prior expenditures of the Optionor in respect of the Property, and the Optionee, while acting as the Operator, must provide the Optionor with semi-annual status reports as to progress of exploration on the Property and the associated expenditures in relation to such exploration on the Property.

## ARTICLE 6 CONFIDENTIALITY AND INFORMATION

## 6.1 <u>Confidentiality of Information</u>

All information provided to or received by the Parties hereunder shall be treated as Confidential ("**Confidential Information**"). The Optionee and the Optionor shall each solicit the consent of the other to the disclosure of Confidential Information in circumstances other than those set forth in Section 6.2 and such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

## 6.2 <u>Permitted Disclosure</u>

The consent required by Section 6.1 shall not apply to a disclosure to:

(a) comply with any Applicable Laws, stock exchange rules or a regulatory authority having jurisdiction;

(b) a director, officer or employee of a Party;

(c) an Affiliate of a Party;

(d) a consultant, contractor or subcontractor of a Party that has a bona fide need to be informed;

(e) any third party to whom the disclosing Party may assign any of its rights under this Agreement; or

(f) a bank or other financial institution from which the disclosing Party is seeking equity or debt financing,

provided, however, that in the case of Sections 6.2(e) and (f) the third party or parties, as the case may be, agree to maintain in Confidence for a period of not less than two years any of the Confidential Information so disclosed to them.

## 6.3 <u>Exception</u>

The obligations of Confidence and prohibitions against use under this Agreement shall not apply to information that the disclosing Party can show by reasonable documentary evidence or otherwise:

(a) as of the Approval Date, was in the public domain;

(b) after the Approval Date, was published or otherwise became part of the public domain through no fault of the disclosing party or an Affiliate thereof (but only after, and only to the extent that, it is published or otherwise becomes part of the public domain);

(c) was information that the disclosing party or its Affiliates were required to disclose pursuant to the order of any Governmental Authority or judicial authority.

## 6.4 Joint Press Release

The Optionor and the Optionee acknowledge that each of them has an obligation to disclose, inter alia, a summary of the terms and conditions of this Agreement to its shareholders pursuant to Applicable Laws ("**Press Release**"). The Parties agree to

cooperate on the form of the Press Release. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is acknowledged that the Press Release will disclose all information required pursuant to National Instrument 43-101 of the Canadian Securities Administrators.

## **ARTICLE 7 INDEMNIFICATION**

## 7.1 <u>Mutual Indemnifications</u>

The Optionor covenants and agrees with the Optionee, and the Optionee covenants and agrees with the Optionor (the Party so covenanting being referred to in this Section as the "Indemnifying Party", and the other Party being referred to in this Section as the "Indemnified Party") that the Indemnifying Party shall:

(a) be solely liable and responsible for any and all Claims which the Indemnified Party or any of its respective directors, officers, servants, agents and employees, together with the Successors, assigns, administrators, executors, heirs and all other legal representatives of the foregoing, may suffer, sustain, pay or incur; and

(b) indemnify and save the Indemnified Party and its respective directors, officers, servants, agents and employees, together with the Successors, assigns, administrators, executors, heirs and all other legal representatives of the foregoing, harmless from any and all Claims which may be brought against or suffered by such Persons or which they may sustain, pay or incur,

as a result of, arising out of, attributable to or connected with any breach or nonfulfillment of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement on the part of the Indemnifying Party under this Agreement (other than a breach or non-fulfillment of the Optionee's option to exercise any of the Options pursuant to Article 3 hereof) or any misstatement or inaccuracy of or any other incorrectness in or breach of any representation or warranty of the Indemnifying Party contained in this Agreement or in any certificate or other document furnished by the Indemnifying Party pursuant to this Agreement.

For greater certainty and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Parties acknowledge and agree that the Optionee shall not be responsible for any environmental or other liabilities accrued on the Property by the Optionor prior to the Approval Date, and the Optionor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Optionee and all of its directors, officers, servants, agents and employees, together with the Successors, assigns, administrators, executors, heirs and all other legal representatives of the Optionee, in connection with such matters.

## ARTICLE 8 ADDITIONAL PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS

## 8.1 <u>Acquisitions</u>

This Agreement shall be subject to an area of common interest. The area of common interest shall be deemed to comprise that area which is within a twenty (20) kilometre

radius of each point on the outermost boundary of the Property. If at any time during the subsistence of this Agreement the Optionor (in this section only called the, "Acquiring Party") stakes, acquires or leases, or otherwise becomes entitled to stake, acquire or lease, directly or indirectly, whether alone or in concert with another party, any additional interest in any mineral, surface or water rights located wholly or partly within the area of common interest referred to herein, the Acquiring Party shall forthwith give notice to the other Party of that staking, the total cost thereof and all details in the possession of the Acquiring Party with respect to the details of the acquisition, the nature of the property and the known mineralization. The other Party may, within 30 days of receipt of the Acquiring Party's notice, elect, by notice to the Acquiring Party, to require that the mineral properties and the right or interest acquired be included in and thereafter form part of the Mineral Claims for all purposes of this Agreement. If the election aforesaid is made, the other Party shall reimburse the Acquiring Party for that portion of the cost of acquisition which is equivalent to its respective interest herein. If the other Party does not make the election aforesaid within that period of 30 days, the right or interest acquired shall not form part of the Property and the Acquiring Party shall be solely entitled thereto. If following a Party requiring that mineral properties and the right or interest acquired be included in and thereafter form part of the Mineral Claims for all purposes of this Agreement, the Optionee increases its interest in the Property, the Optionee shall reimburse the Acquiring Party for that portion of the cost of acquisition which is equivalent to the percentage amount by which the Optionee's interest in the Property increased. For greater certainty, the area of common interest provisions herein only apply to the Optionor and not the Optionee and the Optionee may acquire mineral interests at any time for its own and sole account with the area of common interest.

#### **ARTICLE 9 GENERAL**

#### 9.1 <u>Rules of Interpretation</u>

In this Agreement and the Schedule:

(a) time is of the essence in the performance of the Parties' respective obligations;

(b) unless otherwise specified, all references to money amounts are to Canadian currency;

(c) where a representation or warranty is made in this Agreement on the basis of the knowledge of the Optionor, such knowledge consists of the actual knowledge of the officers and senior managers of the Optionor after reviewing their files but does not include the knowledge of any other Person;

(d) the descriptive headings of Articles and Sections are inserted solely for convenience of reference and are not intended as complete or accurate descriptions of content and shall not be used to interpret the provisions of this Agreement;

(e) the use of words in the singular or plural, or with a particular gender, shall

PB

not limit the scope or exclude the application of any provision of this Agreement to such person or persons or circumstances as the context otherwise permits;

(f) unless otherwise specified, time periods within or following which any payment is to be made or act is to be done shall be calculated by excluding the day on which the period commences and including the day on which the period ends and by extending the period to the next Business Day following if the last day of the period is not a Business Day. Whenever any payment is to be made or any action under this Agreement is to be taken on a day other than a Business Day, such payment shall be made or action taken on the next Business Day following;

(g) the use of the words, "include" or "including" shall be deemed to mean "include, without limitation", or "including, without limitation", if applicable.

## 9.2 <u>Arbitration</u>

(a) In the event of a dispute in relation to this Agreement, including, without limitation, the existence, validity, performance, breach or termination thereof, or any matter arising therefrom, including whether any matter is subject to arbitration, the Parties agree to negotiate diligently and in good faith in an attempt to resolve such dispute. Submission to arbitration under this Section 9.2 shall be a condition precedent to bringing any action with respect to such dispute.

(b) Failing resolution satisfactory to either Party, either Party may request that the dispute be resolved by binding arbitration, conducted in English, in Vancouver, British Columbia. The *Arbitration Act 2020* (British Columbia), as may be amended from time to time, shall apply to such proceedings.

(c) To demand arbitration any Party (the "**Demanding Party**") shall give written notice to the other Party (the "**Responding Party**"), which notice shall toll the running of any applicable limitations of actions by law or under this Agreement. Such notice shall specify the nature of the allegation and issues in dispute, the amount or value involved (if applicable) and the remedy requested.

Within 20 days of the receipt of the notice, the Responding Party shall answer the demand in writing, specifying the allegations and issues that are disputed.

(d) The Demanding Party and Responding Party shall each select one qualified arbitrator within 10 days of the Responding Party's answer. Each of the arbitrators shall be a disinterested person qualified by experience to hear and determine the issues to be arbitrated. The arbitrators so chosen shall select a neutral arbitrator within 10 days of their selection.

(e) No later than 20 Business Days after hearing the representations and evidence of the Parties, the arbitrators shall make their majority determination in writing and deliver one copy to each of the Parties. The written decision of the arbitrators shall be final and binding upon the Parties in respect of all matters relating to the arbitration, the procedure, the conduct of the Parties during the

PB

proceedings and the final determination of the issues in the arbitration. There shall be no appeal from the determination of the arbitrators to any court. The decision rendered by the arbitrators may be entered into any court for enforcement purposes.

(f) The arbitrators may determine all questions in law and jurisdiction (including questions as to whether or not a dispute is arbitrable) and all matters of procedure relating to the arbitration.

(g) A dispute of the Parties shall not constitute an Event of Force Majeure.

(h) The arbitrators shall have the right to grant legal and equitable relief and to award Costs (including legal fees and the Costs of arbitration) and interest. The Costs of any arbitration shall be born by the Parties in the manner specified by the arbitrators in their majority determination. The arbitrators may make an interim order, including injunctive relief and other provisional, protective or conservatory measures, as well as orders seeking assistance from a court in taking or compelling evidence or preserving and producing documents regarding the subject matter of the dispute.

(i) All papers, notices or process pertaining to an arbitration hereunder may be served on a Party as provided in Section 9.8.

(j) The Parties agree to treat as Confidential Information, in accordance with the provisions of Article 6, the following: the existence of the arbitral proceedings; written notices, pleadings and correspondence in relation to the arbitration; reports, summaries, witness statements and other documents prepared .in respect of the arbitration; documents exchanged for purposes of the arbitration; the contents of any award or ruling made in respect of the arbitration. Notwithstanding the foregoing part of this Section 9.2(j), a Party may disclose such Confidential Information in judicial proceedings to enforce, nullify, modify or correct an award or ruling and as permitted under Article 6.

## 9.3 Force Majeure

(a) No Party hereto shall be liable under this Agreement to another Party for any failure to perform any of its obligations caused or arising out of any act not within the control of the Party, excluding lack of funds, but including, without limitation, acts said to be of God, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disputes, acts of a public enemy, riots, fire, storm, flood, explosion, government restriction, failure to obtain any approvals required from regulatory authorities (including environmental protection agencies, but excluding receipts for prospectuses or other approvals concerning financings), unavailability of equipment, interference of Persons primarily concerned about environmental or Aboriginal Peoples' rights issues and any other cause, whether of the kind enumerated above or otherwise, which is not reasonably within the control of the Party ("**Event of Force Majeure**"). (b) No right of a Party shall be affected, and no Party shall be found in default, under this Agreement by the failure of such Party to meet any term or condition of this Agreement where such failure is caused by an Event of Force Majeure and, in such event, all times specified or provided for in this Agreement shall be extended by a period commensurate with the period during which the Event of Force Majeure causes such failure.

(c) A Party affected by an Event of Force Majeure shall take all reasonable steps within its control to remedy the failure caused by such event, provided however, that nothing contained in this Section 9.3 shall require any Party to settle any labour or industrial dispute or to test the constitutionality of any law enacted by any Legislature or Parliament of or within Canada.

(d) Any Party relying on the provisions of this section 9.3 shall forthwith give notice to the other Party of the commencement of an Event of Force Majeure and of its end.

## 9.4 <u>Entire Agreement</u>

This Agreement, including the Schedule to this Agreement, together with the agreements and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement, constitute the entire agreement between the Parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, of the Parties, and there are no warranties, representations or other agreements between the Parties in connection with the subject matter hereof except as specifically set forth in this Agreement and in any agreement or document delivered pursuant to this Agreement. No supplement, modification or waiver or termination of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by the Party to be bound thereby.

## 9.5 <u>Termination</u>

This Agreement shall be terminated upon the occurrence of any of the following events:

(a) upon the Optionee failing to make any of the cash payments, issue any Cabbay

Shares or incur any exploration Expenditures within the applicable time periods therefor prescribed by Section 3.1 hereof, if the Optionor has provided written notice of such failure to the Optionee and the Optionee has failed to rectify such failure within 45 days from the date of its receipt of such notice;

(b) upon the Optionee failing make any of the cash payments or issue any Cabbay Shares within the applicable time periods therefor prescribed by Section 3.2 hereof; or

## 9.6 <u>Applicable Law</u>

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable in the Province of British Columbia and shall be treated, in all respects, as a British Columbia contract.

PB

#### 9.7 <u>Expenses</u>

Except as otherwise provided, all Costs incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the Party incurring them.

#### 9.8 <u>Notices</u>

Any notice or writing required or permitted to be given under this Agreement or any communication otherwise made in respect of this Agreement (referred to in this Section as a "**Notice**") shall be sufficiently given if delivered or transmitted by facsimile or e-mail:

(a) In the case of a notice to the Optionor at:

DeCoors Mining Corp.

Suite 413 - 3060 Gladwin Road Abbottsford, BC V2T 0H3

Attention:	Mr. Peter Burjoski	
	President	

E-Mail: Decoors\_mining@yahoo.com

(b) in the case of a notice to the Optionee at:

Cabbay Holdings Corp. Suite1735, 555 Burrard St. Vancouver, BC, Canada V7X 1M9

Attention: Douglas H. Unwin President & CEO

E-Mail: doug.unwin@telus.net

or at such other address as the Party to whom such Notice is to be given shall have last notified the Party giving the same, in the manner provided in this Section. Any Notice delivered to the Party to whom it is addressed as provided in this Section shall be deemed to have been given and received on the day it is so delivered at such address, provided that if such day is not a Business Day then the Notice shall be deemed to have been given and received on the Business Day next following such day. Any Notice transmitted by facsimile or other form of electronic communication shall be deemed given and received on the first Business Day after its transmission.

PB

#### 9.9 Assignment and Successors

The following apply with respect to assignment and Successors:

(a) this Agreement is binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective Successors and permitted assignees;

(b) at all times following the Acquisition Date, neither Party may assign its rights hereunder to a third party without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld;

(c) No assignment shall relieve a Party of its obligations hereunder without the written consent of the other Party, which consent may be unreasonably withheld.

#### 9.10 <u>Further Assurances</u>

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Optionor and the Optionee will use all reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable under Applicable Laws to carry out all of their respective obligations under this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and from time to time, without further consideration, each Party will, at its own expense, execute and deliver such documents to any other Party as such Party may reasonably request in order to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Each of the Parties agrees to take all such actions as are within its power to control, and to use reasonable commercial efforts to cause other actions to be taken which are not within its power to control, so as to ensure compliance with each of the conditions and covenants set forth in this Agreement which are for the benefit of any other Party.

## 9.11 Execution in Counterparts and by Facsimile

This Agreement may be executed by the Parties in separate counterparts and by facsimile, and each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

## [Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the Parties have hereunto duly executed this Option Agreement as of the date first written above, with the understanding that this Agreement is subject to regulatory approval and approval by each of the Parties' respective board of directors.

#### **DECOORS MINING CORP.**

Per: <u>Peter Burjoski</u> Name: Peter

Name: Peter Burjoski Title: President

#### CABBAY HOLDINGS CORP.

Per:

Name: Douglas H. Unwin Title: President and CEO

## **SCHEDULE "A"**

## **TOPLEY PROPERTY, OMINECA MINING DIVISION**

The Topley Property is comprised of the claims listed below totaling 2,500 Hectares.

Tenure Number	Туре	Claim Name	Good Until	Area (ha)
1060523	Mineral	GD 1	20211224	1418
1064764	Mineral	GD 2	20211224	503
1065832	Mineral	GD U	20211224	261
1073954	Mineral	TOPLEY PLUG	20210118	74
1074633	Mineral	CORTINA	20210217	242

#### **SCHEDULE "B"**

# NET SMELTER ROYALTY<sup>Type text here</sup>

A two per cent (2.0%) Net Smelter Royalty shall be calculated and paid as set out hereunder. Unless otherwise defined in this Schedule "C", terms used herein with initial capitals shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Option Agreement to which this Schedule "C" is appended.

The Royalty is payable upon Commencement of Commercial Production. **"Commencement of Commercial Production"** means:

- (i) if a mill is located on the Mineral Claims, the last day of a period of 30 consecutive days during which, for not less than 20 days, the mill processed ore from the Mineral Claims at the rate of at least 50% of its rated capacity; or
- (ii) if a mill is not located on the Mineral Claims, the last day of a period of 15 consecutive Business Days during which ore has been shipped from the Mineral Claims for the purpose of earning revenues.

The Royalty shall be the amount of money equal to two per cent (2.0%) of the Net Smelter Returns. Net Smelter Returns shall mean the actual proceeds received from any mint, smelter or other purchaser from the sale of bullion, concentrates or ores produced from the Mineral Claims and sold, after deducting from such proceeds the following charges paid by the Royalty obligor:

- (a) all smelter, refinery, or other charges relating to the treatment of products derived from the Mineral Claims;
- (b) all charges for transporting and handling products derived from the Mineral Claims;
- (c) all supervisory costs relating to the transportation, treatment and marketing of products derived from the Mineral Claims;
- (d) all insurance costs relating to the transportation and treatment of products derived from the Mineral Claims; and
- (e) any other charges relating to the marketing of products derived from the Mineral Claims.

If the Royalty obligor sells any product to an affiliate, the royalty obligor shall, for the purposes of calculating the Net Smelter Returns only, and notwithstanding the actual amount of such sale price, be deemed to have received as the proceeds from the sale of such product an amount equal to the reasonable net sale price for such product if such sale had been negotiated at arm's length.

Payment of the Royalty shall be made by the Royalty obligor to the Royalty holder within 60 days after the end of each calendar quarter in which Net Smelter Returns are received by the Royalty obligor. Royalty payments to the Royalty holder shall be accompanied by a statement showing in reasonable detail the computation and derivation of such payments. Any amount of the Royalty which is not paid within the time period referred to in the immediately preceding sentence shall bear interest at the Prime Rate plus one percent provided, however, that the determination of such interest rate shall not limit any remedies otherwise available to the Royalty Owner in respect of fraud. "**Prime Rate**" means the interest rate quoted by the Royalty holder's bank at its head office as its "Prime Lending Rate", as said rate may change from day to day (which quoted rate may not be the lowest rate at which such bank lends funds).

The Royalty obligor shall maintain accurate and complete records relating to the calculation of Net Smelter Returns and these records shall be audited by the Royalty obligor's auditor applying Canadian generally accepted accounting principles at the end of each calendar year:

- (a) a copy of the audited calculation shall be delivered to the Royalty holder within 120 days following the end of the calendar year to which it relates;
- (b) any necessary adjustment in payments of the Royalty revealed by the audit shall be made by the Royalty obligor to the Royalty holder or by the Royalty holder to the Royalty obligor, as the case may be, within 150 days of the calendar year end; and
- (c) the Royalty holder shall have 60 days after receipt of the audited calculation to question its accuracy in writing, and failing such objection, the calculation shall be deemed correct.

The Royalty holder, or its duly appointed agent, shall have the right once each calendar year, at a mutually convenient time to be agreed upon by the parties, to inspect the books and records of the Royalty obligor relating to the calculation of the Net Smelter Returns.

The Royalty obligor may, at any time, sell or transfer all or a portion of the Property, subject to the following conditions. The Royalty obligor, including any party who is a successor to the Royalty obligor, shall cause any assignee of any of the Property to assume in writing the obligations to the Royalty holder with respect to the Property and to cause an original of such writing to be delivered to the Royalty holder. Notwithstanding that such assumption in writing has been obtained and delivered to the Royalty holder, the Royalty obligor shall not be relieved of its obligations in respect of the Royalty obligor upon the assignment, foreclosure, or other transfer of the Property without the prior written consent of the Royalty holder, acting reasonably.

26

PB

The Royalty obligor shall have the right at any time, upon 30 days' notice, to acquire one-half of this Royalty for \$1,000,000 such that the Royalty holder shall retain a Royalty in the amount of money equal to one per cent (1.0%) of the Net Smelter Returns which shall otherwise be subject to the terms and conditions hereof. The acquisition of one half of the Royalty shall be effective on the first day of the next calendar quarter following the later of (i) the date of the delivery of the notice to the Royalty holder, and (ii) the date of delivery to the Royalty holder of a certified cheque or bank draft in this amount payable to the Royalty holder.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the Parties have hereunto duly executed this Option Agreement as of the date first written above, with the understanding that this Agreement is subject to regulatory approval and approval by each of the Parties' respective board of directors.

#### **DECOORS MINING CORP.**

Per: Peter Burjoski

Name: Peter Burjoski Title: President

CABBAY HOLDINGS CORP.

Per: Name: Douglas H. 1

Unwin Title: President and CEO

PB M